Performance-based share-based compensation (i) 1,511   (192)   1,319   0.02   —   —   —   —

Other (Income) Expense

Amortization of long-term debt issuance costs   302   (78)   224   0.00   402   (104)   298   0.01

Tax expense related to restructuring (k)   —   —   —   —   —   93   93   —

Non-GAAP net income $ 48,961   $ (10,427)   $ 38,534   $ 0.69   $ 57,036   $ (12,654)   $ 44,382   $ 0.79

Diluted shares (j)   56,133   56,523

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

After-Tax Per Share ImpactPre-Tax Tax Impact (a) After-Tax Per Share Impact Pre-Tax Tax Impact (a)

17

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income (Loss) to Non-GAAP Net Income
(Unaudited, in thousands except per share amounts)

18

Reconciliation of GAAP Operating Income (Loss) to Non-GAAP
Operating Income
(Unaudited, in thousands except percentages)

Net Sales as Reported $ 218,371 $ 255,532 $ 461,896 $ 493,881

GAAP Operating Income (Loss) (18,995) (8.7) % 12,201   4.8 % (17,633) (3.8) % 21,724   4.4 %

Cost of Sales

Amortization of intangibles 12,807   5.8 % 12,178   4.8 % 25,624   5.6 % 24,157   4.9 %

Inventory write-off (b) 345   0.2 % —   —   1,776   0.5 % —   —

Inventory mark-up related to acquisitions 146   0.1 % 212   0.1 % 146   0.0 % 884   0.2 %

Operating Expenses

Severance 1,301   0.6 % 494   0.2 % 2,711   0.6 % 822   0.2 %

Acquisition and restructuring-related (c) 715   0.3 % 1,173   0.5 % 1,388   0.3 % 1,741   0.4 %

Medical Device Regulation expenses (d) 303   0.1 % 113   0.0 % 603   0.1 % 113   0.0 %

Fair value adjustment to contingent consideration (e) 343   0.2 % 2,406   0.9 % 5,240   1.1 % 3,181   0.6 %

Acquired in-process research & development —   —   500   0.2 % —   —   525   0.1 %

Impairment and other charges (f) 3,894   1.8 % 971   0.4 % 7,820   1.7 % 1,182   0.3 %

Amortization of intangibles 1,975   0.9 % 2,699   1.0 % 4,157   0.9 % 5,506   1.1 %

Special legal expense (g) 1,710   0.8 % 1,015   0.4 % 3,212   0.7 % 2,678   0.5 %

DOJ Settlement (h) 18,200   8.3 % —   —   18,200   3.9 % —   —

Activist shareholder recovery fees 563   0.3 % —   —   563   0.1 % —   —

Performance-based share-based compensation (i) 1,064   0.5 % —   —   1,511   0.3 % —   —

Non-GAAP Operating Income $ 24,371   11.2 % $ 33,962   13.3 % $ 55,318   12.0 % $ 62,513   12.7 %

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Six Months Ended Six Months Ended

% Sales Amounts % SalesAmounts % Sales Amounts % Sales Amounts

(a) Reflects the tax effect associated with pre-tax income (loss) and the non-GAAP adjustments.

(b) Represents write-off of inventory related to the announced closure of the ITL Healthcare Pty Ltd. (“ITL”) procedure pack operations in Australia

in Q2 2020 and our distribution agreement with NinePoint Medical, Inc in Q1 2020.

(c) Represents transaction costs and certain integration costs related to acquisitions and certain restructuring costs including accelerated